

## PRINCE GEORGE'S COUNTY GOVERNMENT

## OFFICE OF THE COUNTY EXECUTIVE

August 5, 2022

The Honorable Calvin S. Hawkins, II Chair Prince George's County Council 1301 McCormick Drive Largo, Maryland 20774

Dear Chair Hawkins:

It is my pleasure to submit to you and the County Council the appointment of Dr. Madye G. Henson to the Redevelopment Authority Board of Prince George's County. The Redevelopment Authority Board acquires land and property within Prince George's County for residential, commercial, or industrial development or redevelopment, and for the revitalization of the County's older communities.

Dr. Madye G. Henson, a resident of Upper Marlboro, serves as Chief External Engagement and Impact Officer for Zion Church. In that role, she is responsible for all external ministries as well as leading Zion's civic and community engagement efforts, and developing strategic partnerships locally, nationally, and globally. She is also the Principal of Centric IMPACT, a mission-centered consulting firm specializing in leadership and organizational developments. In that role she helped develop and launch the *Center for Race, Equity, Justice, and Inclusion,* at the Center for Nonprofit Advancement. Organizations she has worked for and led include May Department Stores, Southwestern Bell/AT&T, INROADS, Strategic Vision, United Way of America, Greater DC Cares, Alexandria City Public Schools, Covenant House, and Washington Regional Association of Grantmakers.

Dr. Henson earned a Bachelor of Science in Business from the University of Missouri-Columbia and her Master of Business Administration (MBA) and Doctor of Management (DMGT) degrees from Webster University. She is also a Member of Leadership Greater Washington.

Pursuant to Section 15B-118 of the Prince George's County Code, I am appointing Dr. Madye G. Henson to the Redevelopment Authority for Prince George's County.

Ms. Madye G. Henson

Appointment

Replacing: David C. Harrington Term Expires: 7/28/2025

The Honorable Calvin S. Hawkins Page Two August 5, 2022

Attached for the County Council's consideration are the Appointee Data Forms for the nominees. Their Financial Disclosure Statements have been transmitted to the Clerk of the Council. Your favorable consideration of this reappointments is appreciated. If I may provide you with any additional information, please do not hesitate to contact my office or Ms. Miriam L. Brewer, Appointments Liaison at (301) 952-4136.

Sincerely,

Angela D. Alsobrooks County Executive

Joy A. Russell

## **Attachments**

cc: Members of the County Council
Robert J. Williams, Council Administrator
Donna J. Brown, Clerk of the Council
Rhonda L. Weaver, County Attorney